501813047 02/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Execution Date |
[FTCA, Inc. 0210312012 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: HCqumbia Northwest, Inc. |
|Street Address: ”1297 Kecksburg Road |
lcity: |Mt. Pleasant |
|State/Country: |IPENNSYLVANIA |
[Postal Code: 15666 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type Number

Patent Number: |6135526

Patent Number: 6203097

Patent Number: 6217106

Patent Number: 6854787

Patent Number: | 7780222

Patent Number: 6561570

Patent Number: 7032956

Patent Number: 7226115
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)394-2555

Phone: 412-394-7711

Email: traip@thorpreed.com

Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccesstul, it will be sent

via US Mail.
Correspondent Name: Thorp, Reed & Armstrong, LLP
Address Line 1: One Oxford Centre

PATENT

501813047 REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0860



Address Line 2: 301 Grant Street, 14th Floor
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-1425

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

019138.094730

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Stephen H. Montgomery

Total Attachments: 9

source=120208_1#page1.tif
source=120208_1#page?2.tif
source=120208_1#page3.tif
source=120208_1#page4. tif
source=120208_1#page5. tif
source=120208_1#pageb.tif
source=120208_1#page7 tif
source=120208_1#page8.tif
source=120208_1#page9.tif

PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0861




INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (“IP
Assignment”), dated as of February 3, 2012, is made by FTCA, Inc. (“Seller”) in favor of
Columbia Northwest, Inc. (“Purchaser”), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller
pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the “Purchase
Agreement”).

Under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred and
assigned to Purchaser, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has
agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with national, federal and
state government authorities including, but not limited to, with respect to individual
patents, registered trademarks and copyrights, applications for the foregoing and
exclusive copyright licenses, the US Patent and Trademark Office and the US Copyright
Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller, intending to be legally bound,
agrees as follows:

1. Assignment. Seller hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Purchaser all of
Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following (the “IP Assets™):

(a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all
issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues,
extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the “Patents™);

(b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 2 hereto,
together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and all issuances,
extensions and renewals thereof (the “Trademarks™); provided that, with
respect to only United States intent-to-use trademark applications and
solely to the extent and during the period that the assignment thereof
would impair, under applicable federal law, the registrability of such
applications or the validity or enforceability of registrations issuing from
such applications, the transfer of such applications hereunder shall not be
effective until after such period has expired;

(©) the copyright registrations, applications for registration and exclusive
copyright licenses set forth in Schedule 3 hereto and all issuances,
extensions and renewals thereof (the “Copyrights™);

(d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the
foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international
treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME

: 0862



(e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or
hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

® any and all claims, with respect to any of the foregoing, for damages and
injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution,
misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but
no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or
otherwise recover, any such damages.

Recordation. Seller authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner
for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other national, federal and
state government officials to record and register this IP Assignment upon request
by Purchaser.

Terms of the Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Purchase Agreement,
including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants,
agreements and indemnities relating to the IP Assets are incorporated herein by
this reference. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations,
warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase
Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect
to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of
the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

Counterparts. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one
and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by
facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP
Assignment.

Governing Law. This IP Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0863



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as

of the date first above written,

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

FTCA, INC,,

By

Name: }llery Roberts

Title: Authorized Representative
Address for Notices:

5425 Wisconsin Ave, #701
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

COLUMBIA NORTHWEST,
INC.

By

Name:
Title:
Address for Notices:

PATENT

REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0864



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP
Assignment as of the date first above written.

FTCA, INC

By

Name:

Title:

Address for Notices:
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

COLUMBIA NORTHWEST,

INC.

g /’éﬁc Ve

Name: /) / e o (ot / 3
Title: c c"D
Address for Notices:

/1297 &c[Séw Fc/

/]/ Oﬁafa»# ?4
! " /SE68

- PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0865



SCHEDULE 1 - PATENTS

A.LIVE OR REVIVABLE PATENTS

Patent Number Description
6,135,526 Folding step with integrated storage compartment for folding

camping trailer
6,203,097 Folding trailer with bed support mechanism operated from a

standing position

6,217,106 Folding trailer with expandable bed assembly
6,854,787 Expandable travel trailer

7,780,222 Folding camping trailer with flushable toilet
6,561,570 Expandable travel trailer

7,032,956 Recreational vehicle with storage container
7,226,115 Folding camping trailer with flushable toilet

B. DEAD OR EXPIRED PATENTS

Patent Number Description

D211,167 Folding toy hauler tent trailer

D255,027 Slide out units for a recreational vehicle

3,488,082 Step and door support assembly for camping trailer
3,488,085 Channel assemblies for camping trailers

3,507,535 Camping trailer lift mechanism

3,514,150 Camping trailer lift mechanism

3,738,705 Convertible bunk bed and lounge chair assembly
4,040,654 Linkage for hinged tailgates

4,192,542 Air conditioner mounting assembly for a camping trailer
4,484,759 Hitch assembly for a single wheel trailer

4,515,394 Wheel lock and stand assembly for trailer
4,534,601 Lift assembly for movable cabinet

4,682,618 Canvas retaining assembly for camping trailer
4,826,235 Expandable bed assembly for camping trailer

PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0866



5,199,230
5,505,515
5,979,972
6,007,142

Venetian blind storage assembly
Folding trailer with hydraulic lift system
Folding trailer with integral cargo platform

Folding trailer with extendable room

1,092,354 (Canada) Air conditioning mounting assembly for a camping trailer

2,242,124 (Canada) Folding trailer with extendable room

PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0867



A. LIVE TRADEMARKS

Mark
ALLEGIANCE
ARCADIA
AVALON
BACKSAVER
BAYSIDE
CAMPER CADDIE
CHEYENNE
COLONIAL
DESTINY
EVOLUTION
GRAND TOUR
HIGHLANDER
NEON
NEWPORT
NIAGARA
RESOLUTE
RUSHMORE
SANTA FE
SARATOGA
SEA PINE
SEDONA
SEQUOIA
SUN VALLEY
SWING LEVEL
TAOS
TIMBERLAKE
VALOR

SCHEDULE 2 -~ TRADEMARKS

Serial No.
78455664
77209879
77209899
76076733
78614112
76566637
78659158
78455679
76629156
78579462
76629157
78211680
78689391
73441308
78228044
78455654
78455677
78659147
77209853
78614120
74241231
73296425
73296429
74260417
74690739
75704361
78455671

Registration No.
2995202
3384660
3401087
2698293
3082347
2996481
3200644
2997832
3052800
3065783
3221053
2902332
3226803
1290909
2808818
2997830
3057257
3191572
3384659
3082348
1776422
1216606
1224140
1789284
2051454
2551523
2997831

A PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0868



WILLIAMSBURG
YUMA

B. DEAD TRADEMARKS

Mark
ALUMITITE
AMERICANA
COBALT
ELEMENT
MICROLITE
ROYALE
SCORPION
TACOMA
TUCSON
SENECA (Canada)

78579531
76318909

Serial No.
76406934
78249495
78689368
78689400
78211684
78579524
78665461
75835864
78258369
0443844

3172342
2765150

Registration No.
2789584
2924288

2935535

2460452
2928290
TMA 253004

PATENT
REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0869



SCHEDULE 3 - COPYRIGHTS
NONE

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/08/2012 REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0870



