501813047 02/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FTCA, Inc.	02/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Columbia Northwest, Inc.
Street Address:	1297 Kecksburg Road
City:	Mt. Pleasant
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15666

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6135526
Patent Number:	6203097
Patent Number:	6217106
Patent Number:	6854787
Patent Number:	7780222
Patent Number:	6561570
Patent Number:	7032956
Patent Number:	7226115

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (412)394-2555

 Phone:
 412-394-7711

 Email:
 traip@thorpreed.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Thorp, Reed & Armstrong, LLP

Address Line 1: One Oxford Centre

PATENT

REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0860

Address Line 2: 301 Grant Stre Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PE	et, 14th Floor NNSYLVANIA 15219-1425
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	019138.094730
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen H. Montgomery
Total Attachments: 9 source=120208_1#page1.tif source=120208_1#page2.tif source=120208_1#page3.tif source=120208_1#page4.tif source=120208_1#page5.tif source=120208_1#page6.tif source=120208_1#page7.tif source=120208_1#page8.tif source=120208_1#page9.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment"), dated as of February 3, 2012, is made by FTCA, Inc. ("Seller") in favor of Columbia Northwest, Inc. ("Purchaser"), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement").

Under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Purchaser, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with national, federal and state government authorities including, but not limited to, with respect to individual patents, registered trademarks and copyrights, applications for the foregoing and exclusive copyright licenses, the US Patent and Trademark Office and the US Copyright Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller, intending to be legally bound, agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Seller hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Purchaser all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "**IP Assets**"):
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
 - the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 2 hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof (the "Trademarks"); provided that, with respect to only United States intent-to-use trademark applications and solely to the extent and during the period that the assignment thereof would impair, under applicable federal law, the registrability of such applications or the validity or enforceability of registrations issuing from such applications, the transfer of such applications hereunder shall not be effective until after such period has expired;
 - (c) the copyright registrations, applications for registration and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in Schedule 3 hereto and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof (the "Copyrights");
 - (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

- (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (f) any and all claims, with respect to any of the foregoing, for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Seller authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other national, federal and state government officials to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Purchaser.
- 3. Terms of the Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the IP Assets are incorporated herein by this reference. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This IP Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	Seller has duly	y executed a	nd delivered	this IP	Assignment as
of the date first above	written.					

FTCA, INC

By

Name: Ellery Roberts

Title: Authorized Representative

Address for Notices:

5425 Wisconsin Ave, #701 Chevy Chase, MD 20815

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

COLUMBIA NORTHWEST,

INC.

Ву____

Name:

Title:

Address for Notices:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

FTCA, INC
By
Name:
Title:
Address for Notices:
COLUMBIA NORTHWEST,
INC.
By Clyde E. Collins
Name: Clyde E. Collins
Title: $c \in \mathcal{O}$
Address for Notices:
1297 Kecksburg Rd
Mt Dlascut PA

15666

SCHEDULE 1 – PATENTS

A. LIVE OR REVIVABLE PATENTS

Patent Number	<u>Description</u>
6,135,526	Folding step with integrated storage compartment for folding
	camping trailer
6,203,097	Folding trailer with bed support mechanism operated from a
	standing position
6,217,106	Folding trailer with expandable bed assembly
6,854,787	Expandable travel trailer
7,780,222	Folding camping trailer with flushable toilet
6,561,570	Expandable travel trailer
7,032,956	Recreational vehicle with storage container
7,226,115	Folding camping trailer with flushable toilet

B. DEAD OR EXPIRED PATENTS

Patent Number	<u>Description</u>
D211,167	Folding toy hauler tent trailer
D255,027	Slide out units for a recreational vehicle
3,488,082	Step and door support assembly for camping trailer
3,488,085	Channel assemblies for camping trailers
3,507,535	Camping trailer lift mechanism
3,514,150	Camping trailer lift mechanism
3,738,705	Convertible bunk bed and lounge chair assembly
4,040,654	Linkage for hinged tailgates
4,192,542	Air conditioner mounting assembly for a camping trailer
4,484,759	Hitch assembly for a single wheel trailer
4,515,394	Wheel lock and stand assembly for trailer
4,534,601	Lift assembly for movable cabinet
4,682,618	Canvas retaining assembly for camping trailer
4,826,235	Expandable bed assembly for camping trailer

5,199,230	Venetian blind storage assembly
5,505,515	Folding trailer with hydraulic lift system
5,979,972	Folding trailer with integral cargo platform
6,007,142	Folding trailer with extendable room
1,092,354 (Canada)	Air conditioning mounting assembly for a camping trailer
2,242,124 (Canada)	Folding trailer with extendable room

SCHEDULE 2 – TRADEMARKS

A. LIVE TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.
ALLEGIANCE	78455664	2995202
ARCADIA	77209879	3384660
AVALON	77209899	3401087
BACKSAVER	76076733	2698293
BAYSIDE	78614112	3082347
CAMPER CADDIE	76566637	2996481
CHEYENNE	78659158	3200644
COLONIAL	78455679	2997832
DESTINY	76629156	3052800
EVOLUTION	78579462	3065783
GRAND TOUR	76629157	3221053
HIGHLANDER	78211680	2902332
NEON	78689391	3226803
NEWPORT	73441308	1290909
NIAGARA	78228044	2808818
RESOLUTE	78455654	2997830
RUSHMORE	78455677	3057257
SANTA FE	78659147	3191572
SARATOGA	77209853	3384659
SEA PINE	78614120	3082348
SEDONA	74241231	1776422
SEQUOIA	73296425	1216606
SUN VALLEY	73296429	1224140
SWING LEVEL	74260417	1789284
TAOS	74690739	2051454
TIMBERLAKE	75704361	2551523
VALOR	78455671	2997831

WILLIAMSBURG	78579531	3172342
YUMA	76318909	2765150

B. DEAD TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.
ALUMITITE	76406934	2789584
AMERICANA	78249495	2924288
COBALT	78689368	
ELEMENT	78689400	
MICROLITE	78211684	2935535
ROYALE	78579524	
SCORPION	78665461	
TACOMA	75835864	2460452
TUCSON	78258369	2928290
SENECA (Canada)	0443844	TMA 253004

SCHEDULE 3 - COPYRIGHTS

NONE

PATENT REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0870

RECORDED: 02/08/2012